File E170507
Project 01ME16210
August 14, 2001
REPORT
ON
POWER SUPPLY ADAPTER FOR
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT,
INCLUDING ELECTRICAL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT

system.
 Alternate - Same as above, except R/C (OBJY2), Syn Electronics Co.,
Ltd., model designation ST-2804, Class B insulation system.
11. Transistor (Q3) - Rated minimum 600 V, 8.5 A.  Secured to Primary Heat
Sink by screw and nut.  A silicone rubber, minimum 0.2 mm thick
provided between the body of Transistor and Heat Sink.
12. Primary Heat Sink - Aluminum, or copper, L-shaped, size 54 by 30 by
16 mm, 6.3 mm thick.  Secured to PWB by soldering.  (Heat Sink is
live.)
 Alternate Heat Sink – Copper, L-shaped, size 54 by 30 by 16 mm, 6.3 mm
thick.  Secured to PWB by soldering.  (Heat Sink is live.)
13. Optical Isolator (U2) - R/C (FPQU2), Sharp, Type PC817.  (Rated
isolation 3000 V ac, insulation thickness 0.4 mm.)
 Alternate - Same as above, except Liteon, Type  LTV-817.
 Alternate - Same as above, except Telefunken, Type TCET110X.
 Alternate - Same as above, except Philips, Type CNX82A.
Alternate - Same as above, except Everlight Electronics Co. Ltd.,
Type EL817, Rated isolation voltage 5000 V ac.
Alternate - Same as above, except Cosmo Electronics Corp., Type KPC817,
Rated isolation voltage 5000 V ac.
Alternate - Same as above, except Bright Led Electronics Corp.,
Type BPC817, Rated isolation voltage 5000 V ac.
File E170507 Vol. 2 Sec. 9 Page 7 Issued:  2001-08-14
 and Report New:  2005-03-23
14. Earthing - A green/yellow wire minimum No. 18 AWG is mechanically
secured and soldered to the ground pin of AC input receptacle, the
other end is provided with Listed double crimped type pin, secured and
soldered to PWB.  A EMI core provided, ferrite type, overall 13 mm OD,
8 mm ID, 6.3 mm thick.  Covered with tubing, See Section General for
Insulation Tubing.
15.  EMI Board - See Section General for Printed Wiring Board.  Overall 126
by 68 mm, 1.0 mm thick, and keep 2.5 mm from the copper portion to
primary area of main PWB.  EMI board is mechanically secured and
soldered by pins to the main PWB, and copper foil is grounded.
File E170507   Page T1-1 of 1   Issued:  08-14-01
TEST RECORD NO. 1
SAMPLES:
 Samples of GT-21131-XXXX series were submitted by the manufacturer.
Each was representative of the construction described in the preceding
section of this report and the following tests were conducted.  Test results
relate only to the items tested.
 Due to the similarity to other products previously Listed by UL no
tests were considered necessary.
 Refer to Test Reference pages for original Test Records from previous
evaluations.
File E170507 Page T2-1 of 1 Issued:  2001-08-14
 New:  2005-03-23
TEST RECORD NO. 2
SAMPLES:
No tests were deemed necessary based on the results of previous
evaluation.
TEST RECORD SUMMARY:
The results of this investigation indicate that the products evaluated
comply with the applicable requirements and, therefore, such products are
judged eligible to bear UL's Mark as described on the Conclusion Page of this
Report.
Test Record by:      Reviewed by:
MICHAEL A. LAVORATA     DAVID V. ALMA
Sr. Project Engineer     Staff Engineer
Conformity Assessment Services   Conformity Assessment